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IN THE MATTER OF THE EDUCATION 
CERTIFICATE OF 

Brian Morrow 
Certificate No. 338543B 

) 
) 
) 

l 
l 
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OPP No. D07-07-075 

AGREED ORDER 
OF SUSPENSION 

COMES NOW th~ Office of Superintendet\t of Public !11struction, under the authority 

granted by the laws of the state of Washington, having reviewed the file of the above-referenced 

case, and having considered the entire evidence cOJ1tailled therein, does hereby stipulate by and 

between the Office of Professional Practices (OPP), Office of Superintendent of Public 

Tnstruction (OSPl}, and Bl'ian M011·ow, that the Washingtolt Education Certificate, No. 338543.13, 

ofBrian Mon·ow, shall be suspended, based on the .Findings or Fact and Conclusions of Law set 

forth below: 

FINDING OF FACTS 

t. Brian Monow was issued a Washington Education Certificate, No. 338543B, on June 21, 

1995. That certificate currently remains valid 

2. Sri an Morrow was employed by the Clarkston School Distdct. 
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3. On July 27,2007, the Office of Professional Practices, within OSPI, received a COlllJilalnt 

letter fi•om the Superintendent of the Clarkston School District alleging a Jack of good moral 

character or personal fitness, or a violation of the Code of Professional Conduct, Washington 

Administrative Code (WAC) 181-87, by Brian Morrow. 

4. During the 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 school years, . was a student in Brian 

Morrow's Clarkston School Distdct classroom at Lincoln Middle School. . was also a 

student at Brian Mmmw's karate instruction schooL 

5. Duling the 2003-2004 school yeur, Brian Morrow engaged in inappropriate interactions 

with K.B. Bdan Mon·ow det\ies that he had inapptopriate il1teractions with . 

6. [n Jtu1e of 2004, K.B, was removed as a student fmm Brian Mot1·ow's kamte instruction 

schoo 1 by Brian Monow and his wife, Norilco Morrow. 

7. Duting the 2004·2005 school year,  was a stttdeitt in Bria11 Mot1·ow's Clarkston 

School District classroom at Lincoln Middle School. . was also a student at Brian Morrow's 

karate instruction school. 

8. Duting the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 school years, Bdan Morrow engaged In 

inappropriate interactions with . Brian Morrow denies that he had inappropriate interactions 

with . 
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9. During the summer nlonths of 2006, Brian Mon·ow engaged in inappropriate interactiOlls 

with . . was n Clarkston School District student at the time but was no longer a member 

of Bdan Mol'row's karate instruction school. Brian MotTOW denies that he had inappropriate 

interactions with . 

10. In October of2006, Clarkston School District initiated an investigation into allegations of 

professional misconduct by Bl'ian Morrow. On October 2, 2006, Brian Morrow was placed on 

administt·ative leave by the Clarkston School Dls!rlct. 

11. In October 2006, the Clarkston, Washington Police Department initiated a criminal 

investigation into allegations of sexual contoot by Brian Morrow with . in2003~2004. On 

October 4, .2006, an Affidavit of Probable Cause was :filed .in Asotin County Supetior Court. 

12. On Detember 1, 2006, an Information was :filed in Asotin County SUJJerior Court 

chm·ging Brian Monow with Rape of a Child 3'·d Degtee, .Revised Code of Washingto11 (RCW) 

9A.44. 079, and Child Molestation 3;~ Degree, RCW 9A.44.089; Asotin County Superior Court 

Cause Ntnuber 06·01-00179-8. 

13. On February 12, 2007, an Amended Information and Aflidavlt of Probable Cause. were 

flied in Asotin County Superior Court charging Brian MmTow with Rape of a Child 3"1 Degree, 

Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 9A.44. 079, and Child Molestation 3'd Degree, RCW 

9A.44.0S9; Asotin County Superior Com'! Cause Number 06·01-00l79-8. 
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14. On February 23, 2007, ·after a jury tt·ial, Bl'ian Mott'OW was found not guilty of Rape of a 

Child 3"1 Degree and Child Molestation 3'''1 Degree; Asotin County Superior Court Cause 

Number 06-01·00179-&. 

15. On July 15, 2007, Clat'kston Schoo} Disll'ict issued Brian Morrow a Notice of Probable 

Causes for Discharge. Brian Morrow filed an appeal of the notice of probable cause. 

16. On January 7, 2008, the hearing officer issued his decision upholding the Clai'kston 

School .Distl'ict employment discharge. Bl'im1 Mon-ow appealed the hearing officer decision to 

Asotin County Snpetior Court. 

17. On October 27, 2008, after submittiilg application for certification to the State of Tdaho, 

the ldaho State Department of Education sent Brian Mon·ow a letter advising that his application 

fot· certi:llcation had been denied. 

)8. On June 19, 2009, the Asotin County Superior Cottrt upheld the termination f1·om 

Clarkston School District. 

19. In February of 2010, Blinn Morrow was provided an opportunity to participate in an 

iuterview with an OP:P investigator. Sriatt Morrcw declined to ]Jarticipate in an interview, 

20. Good moral character and petsonal fitness is a continuing requirement to maintain a 

Washington Edttcation Certificate. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I. OSPl has jurisdiction over Brian Morrow and over the subject matter of this action. 

2. OSPI has shown by clear and convincing evidence that Washington Education Certificate, 

No. 338543B, of Brian Morrow, should be suspended as provided for h1 WAC 181-86-070. 

3. f!t'ian MO!'J'oW has violated WAC 181·87•060, RCW 28A.410.090, WAC 181·86~013, 

and/or WAC 181-86·014. 
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QRDER 

THE'R.flFORE, it is hereby ordered and agreed that the Washington Education Cettificate, 

No. 33854313, of Brian Morrow, be suspended for twenty-four (24) months from the date CYfentry 

of this Order, 

REINSTA 'l'EMENT will require: (1) successftil cotnpletion of a psychological 
evaluation which validates Brian Morrow's ability to have unsupervised access to students, by a 
treatment prCYVider mutually agreed upon by OPP and Brian Mon·ow; (2) successful completion 
and/or continued compliance of any and all recommended treatment; (3) that Brian Motrow 
provide wl'itten consent fot• OSPI to release documents to the evaluator for ptll}loses of 
completing an evaluation and/or course of treatment; ( 4) that Brian Morrow pwvides written 
consent authorizing OPP to have access to records of any and all subsequent treatment 
undertaken; (5) training on appropriate/inappropriate intemctions with students, to be provided 
by a provider 1Uutunlly agreed upon by OPP and Brian Mon"Ow; (6) and that the cost of 
confot1nance to all reinstateme11t requirements will be the responsibility of Brian Morrow. 

AND Reitlstalement shall (also) teq\lire submission of a new application, including Charactet 
1111d Fitmlss Suppleme1tt, provided by OPP and having Brian Morrow's fingerprints be checked 
by both !he Federal Bureau of Investigation (Fl31) and the Washingtotl State Patrol (WSP). 
Reinstatement shall be also contingent upon Brian Morrow's fingerprint background check 
retunling wl111 no criminal convictions that are listed in WAC 18I-S6cOI3, RCW 28A.4!0.090, 
and/or any felony cmwictions. 

DATED this ____ _ 

Stlrmlated to and approved 
Fore 

Edward Shea, Jr., Attorney for Respondent 
WSBA#23704 
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DATED This --,----'1')..-=-'1'----day of __ f\A,'--'---'-'~=.,!r-----' 2010. 

BRIAN MORROW 

RANDY I. DORN 
Superintendent of Public Instruction 
State of Washington 

il1&fi:rn~ 
Martin T. Mueller 
Assista11t Superintendent 
Student Support 
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